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Table 1
Q1 - On balance, do you think the current air quality in your local area is...?
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Very good 373 212 158 33 60 58 59 163 9
16% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 14% 21% 8%
b cdef
Neither good nor poor 514 228 284 74 114 102 88 136 26
22% 20% 24% 28% 26% 24% 21% 18% 25%

236 253
54% 57% 59%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - ¢/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 2
Q2 - Summary Table Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area?
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Noise pollution 'Narrow, missing
from traffic and or obstructed A lack of car A lack of public Potholes / poor
Air pollution vehicles Traffic congestion pavements' parking transport road quality

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
To a great extent 254 341 562 412 522 421 1111

11% 15% 24% 18% 23% 18% 48%
To some extent 913 987 1029 944 923 688 818

39% 43% 44% 41% 40% 30% 35%
Hardly at all 791 752 528 675 542 650 244

34% 32% 23% 29% 23% 28% 11%
Not at all 249 185 162 191 258 492 102

11% 8% 7% 8% 11% 21% 4%
Don't know 107 50 34 94 70 63 40

5% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2%
NET: To a great/ some extent 1167 1328 1591 1356 1444 1109 1929

50% 57% 69% 59% 62% 48% 83%
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 1041 937 689 865 800 1143 346

45% 40% 30% 37% 35% 49% 15%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 3
Q2_1 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? Air pollution
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

To a great extent 254 124 126 29 62 56 59 49 19
11% 11% 11% 11% 14% 13% 14% 6% 18%
g g g g
To some extent 913 417 490 115 189 176 147 285 46
39% 37% 42% 44% 43% 42% 35% 37% 43%
a f f f
Hardly at all 791 405 384 79 126 123 159 304 30
34% 36% 33% 30% 29% 30% 37% 39% 28%
cde cde
Not at all 249 152 95 32 43 36 39 100 6
11% 13% 8% 12% 10% 9% 9% 13% 5%
b
Don't know 107 40 67 9 17 26 21 34 7
5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
a
NET: To a great/ some extent 1167 541 616 144 251 232 206 334 65
50% 48% 53% 55% 58% 56% 49% 43% 60%
a 8 fg 8
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 1041 557 480 111 169 159 198 404 36
45% 49% 41% 42% 39% 38% 47% 52% 33%
b de cde

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 4
Q2_2 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? Noise pollution from traffic and vehicles

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

To a great extent 341 163 175 40 74 66 66 95 19
15% 14% 15% 15% 17% 16% 16% 12% 18%

g

To some extent 987 452 528 107 192 194 167 327 51

43% 40% 45% 40% 44% 47% 39% 42% 48%
a

Hardly at all 752 383 364 82 135 121 149 265 27
32% 34% 31% 31% 31% 29% 35% 34% 25%

Not at all 185 119 65 30 24 26 27 77 7
8% 10% 6% 11% 6% 6% 6% 10% 7%

b def d

Don't know 50 19 31 6 10 10 16 8 2

2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2%
8

NET: To a great/ some extent 1328 616 703 147 266 260 233 422 70

57% 54% 60% 56% 61% 62% 55% 55% 66%
a fg

NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 937 503 429 112 160 147 176 342 34

40% 44% 37% 42% 37% 35% 41% 44% 32%
b de

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c¢/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Return to Index
Ipsos

23-085423-12 - AIR POLLUTION
21ST - 26TH MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS
3 Apr 2024
Table 5
Q2_3 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? Traffic congestion
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
To a great extent 562 273 286 60 107 109 107 178 35
24% 24% 25% 23% 24% 26% 25% 23% 33%
To some extent 1029 475 547 121 206 191 178 334 48
44% 42% 47% 46% 47% 46% 42% 43% 45%
a
Hardly at all 528 272 253 51 90 80 113 194 17
23% 24% 22% 19% 21% 19% 27% 25% 16%
ce e
Not at all 162 107 53 24 27 27 23 61 5
7% 9% 5% 9% 6% 7% 5% 8% 4%
b
Don't know 34 11 23 8 7 10 5 5 2
1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
8 8
NET: To a great/ some extent 1591 748 833 181 313 300 285 512 83
69% 66% 72% 69% 72% 72% 67% 66% 78%
a
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 689 379 307 75 117 107 135 255 22
30% 33% 26% 28% 27% 26% 32% 33% 20%
b de

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c¢/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 6
Q2_4 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? 'Narrow, missing or obstructed pavements'

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

To a great extent 412 206 203 54 69 71 67 151 18
18% 18% 17% 20% 16% 17% 16% 20% 17%
To some extent 944 459 479 86 186 174 171 327 43
41% 40% 41% 33% 43% 42% 40% 42% 40%
c c c
Hardly at all 675 332 340 85 125 121 132 212 31
29% 29% 29% 32% 29% 29% 31% 27% 29%
Not at all 191 105 84 27 36 27 37 63 10
8% 9% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 9%
Don't know 94 36 56 13 21 23 17 20 6
4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 6%
g
NET: To a great/ some extent 1356 665 683 140 254 245 238 478 61
59% 58% 59% 53% 58% 59% 56% 62% 57%
c
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 865 437 424 111 161 148 170 275 40
37% 38% 36% 42% 37% 36% 40% 36% 38%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g

Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 7
Q2_5 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? A lack of car parking
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

To a great extent 522 237 280 55 111 98 92 168 23
23% 21% 24% 21% 25% 23% 22% 22% 21%
To some extent 923 450 468 123 178 175 164 283 41
40% 40% 40% 46% 41% 42% 39% 37% 38%
fg
Hardly at all 542 283 259 49 91 91 108 202 30
23% 25% 22% 19% 21% 22% 25% 26% 28%
C C
Not at all 258 138 119 33 43 35 48 99 10
11% 12% 10% 12% 10% 8% 11% 13% 10%
e
Don't know 70 30 38 5 14 18 13 20 2
3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
NET: To a great/ some extent 1444 687 748 177 288 273 255 451 64
62% 60% 64% 67% 66% 65% 60% 58% 60%
g g g
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 800 421 377 82 135 127 156 301 41
35% 37% 32% 31% 31% 30% 37% 39% 38%
b cde

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 8
Q2_6 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? A lack of public transport

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

To a great extent 421 207 211 46 68 59 83 165 10
18% 18% 18% 17% 16% 14% 20% 21% 10%
de
To some extent 688 322 360 75 117 133 133 230 28
30% 28% 31% 28% 27% 32% 31% 30% 26%
Hardly at all 650 319 327 80 136 122 115 198 37
28% 28% 28% 30% 31% 29% 27% 26% 35%
Not at all 492 269 222 58 105 89 80 160 28
21% 24% 19% 22% 24% 21% 19% 21% 26%
b
Don't know 63 20 43 6 10 14 13 19 3
3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
a
NET: To a great/ some extent 1109 529 571 121 185 192 216 395 39
48% 47% 49% 46% 42% 46% 51% 51% 36%
d d
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 1143 588 549 138 241 211 195 358 66
49% 52% 47% 52% 55% 51% 46% 46% 61%
fg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 9
Q2_7 - Thinking specifically about the following, to what extent, or not, do you think each of these are an issue in your local area? Potholes / poor road quality

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) () (g) (h)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
To a great extent 1111 492 614 89 159 187 217 458 48
48% 43% 53% 34% 37% 45% 51% 59% 45%
a cd cd cdef
To some extent 818 419 392 84 163 155 160 255 40
35% 37% 34% 32% 37% 37% 38% 33% 37%
Hardly at all 244 144 98 53 72 45 34 41 14
11% 13% 8% 20% 16% 11% 8% 5% 13%
b efg efg g
Not at all 102 62 40 31 31 17 9 13 3
4% 5% 3% 12% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3%
b defg fg g
Don't know 40 22 19 7 11 12 5 6 2
2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1%
g g g
NET: To a great/ some extent 1929 911 1006 174 323 343 377 713 88
83% 80% 87% 66% 74% 82% 89% 92% 82%
a c cd cde cde
NET: Hardly at all/ Not at all 346 205 138 84 103 62 43 54 18
15% 18% 12% 32% 24% 15% 10% 7% 16%
b defg efg g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c¢/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 10
Q3 - Prior to completing this survey were you aware of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2)?
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - | was aware of Nitrogen 1396 772 615 171 277 227 244 477 57
Dioxide (NO2)
60% 68% 53% 65% 63% 54% 57% 62% 53%
b e e e
No - | was not aware of Nitrogen 761 309 449 77 135 144 152 254 41
Dioxide (NO2)
33% 27% 39% 29% 31% 34% 36% 33% 38%
a
Don't know 157 57 99 16 25 46 29 41 9
7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 11% 7% 5% 9%
a cdg
NET: No/ Don't know 919 366 548 93 160 190 181 295 50
40% 32% 47% 35% 37% 46% 43% 38% 47%
a cdg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 11
Q4 - Summary Table For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the ge annual ation of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not?
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
Manchester London Birmingham Liverpool Leeds Glasgow Sheffield Bradford Edinburgh Bristol Cardiff

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Yes - Definitely

No - Probably not

NET: No 240 242 267 344 383 409 472 451 631 572 602
10% 10% 12% 15% 17% 18% 20% 19% 27% 25% 26%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 12
Q4_1 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Manchester

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 599 304 291 66 96 113 127 197 32
26% 27% 25% 25% 22% 27% 30% 25% 30%
d
Yes - Probably 1052 521 526 114 204 172 179 382 41
45% 46% 45% 43% 47% 41% 42% 50% 38%
ef
No - Probably not 177 97 80 34 46 28 25 44 12
8% 9% 7% 13% 11% 7% 6% 6% 11%
efg fg
No - Definitely not 63 34 29 19 11 5 13 16 2
3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
defg
Don't know 423 182 238 31 79 99 81 134 20
18% 16% 20% 12% 18% 24% 19% 17% 18%
a c cg c c
NET: Yes 1651 825 816 181 300 285 306 579 73
71% 72% 70% 68% 69% 68% 72% 75% 68%
cde
NET: No 240 131 108 53 57 33 38 59 14
10% 12% 9% 20% 13% 8% 9% 8% 13%
defg eg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 13
Q4_2 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? London

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 1121 536 579 125 211 186 229 371 49
48% 47% 50% 47% 48% 45% 54% 48% 46%
e
Yes - Probably 621 305 311 73 109 113 88 238 27
27% 27% 27% 28% 25% 27% 21% 31% 25%
f f
No - Probably not 156 99 56 27 38 30 21 39 11
7% 9% 5% 10% 9% 7% 5% 5% 10%
b fg g
No - Definitely not 86 48 38 22 17 7 14 26 4
4% 4% 3% 8% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1%
defg
Don't know 331 149 180 17 62 81 72 98 15
14% 13% 15% 7% 14% 19% 17% 13% 14%
c cg c c
NET: Yes 1742 841 890 198 320 298 317 608 76
75% 74% 76% 75% 73% 72% 75% 79% 71%
e
NET: No 242 148 93 49 54 37 35 65 16
10% 13% 8% 19% 12% 9% 8% 8% 14%
b defg g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 14
Q4_3 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Birmingham

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 629 325 301 63 98 106 144 218 33
27% 29% 26% 24% 22% 25% 34% 28% 31%
cde
Yes - Probably 989 479 505 100 171 182 164 371 35
43% 42% 43% 38% 39% 44% 39% 48% 33%
cdf
No - Probably not 193 104 88 46 61 27 22 37 14
8% 9% 8% 17% 14% 7% 5% 5% 13%
efg efg
No - Definitely not 74 41 33 24 16 6 12 15 3
3% 1% 3% 9% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3%
defg
Don't know 431 190 238 31 90 96 83 131 21
19% 17% 20% 12% 21% 23% 20% 17% 20%
a c cg c c
NET: Yes 1618 803 805 164 269 288 308 589 69
70% 71% 69% 62% 62% 69% 72% 76% 64%
d cd cde
NET: No 267 145 120 70 77 33 34 52 17
12% 13% 10% 27% 18% 8% 8% 7% 16%
defg efg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 15
Q4_4 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Liverpool

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 454 245 207 45 72 82 88 166 21
20% 22% 18% 17% 17% 20% 21% 22% 20%
b
Yes - Probably 1043 500 537 103 182 168 200 389 46
45% 44% 46% 39% 42% 40% 47% 50% 43%
c cde
No - Probably not 282 146 133 61 77 50 35 59 14
12% 13% 11% 23% 18% 12% 8% 8% 13%
efg efg g
No - Definitely not 62 38 25 23 15 2 11 11 6
3% 3% 2% 9% 3% 1% 3% 1% 6%
defg eg e
Don't know 475 210 262 33 91 114 90 147 20
21% 18% 23% 12% 21% 27% 21% 19% 19%
a c cdg c c
NET: Yes 1496 745 744 148 254 251 288 555 67
65% 65% 64% 56% 58% 60% 68% 72% 63%
cde cde
NET: No 344 184 157 84 91 52 46 70 20
15% 16% 14% 32% 21% 13% 11% 9% 19%
defg efg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Return to Index E

23-085423-12 - AIR POLLUTION
21ST - 26TH MARCH 2024
PUBLIC
IPSOS
3 Apr 2024
Table 16
Q4_5 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Leeds

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 345 176 166 35 48 58 74 130 17

15% 15% 14% 13% 11% 14% 17% 17% 16%
d d

Yes - Probably 1087 525 558 101 189 182 202 413 52

47% 46% 48% 38% 43% 44% 48% 54% 48%
c cde

No - Probably not 325 177 145 77 86 60 41 62 12

14% 16% 12% 29% 20% 14% 10% 8% 12%
defg fg g

No - Definitely not 58 38 19 17 16 6 8 11 4

2% 3% 2% 7% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
b efg g

Don't know 500 221 276 34 97 112 100 157 22

22% 19% 24% 13% 22% 27% 24% 20% 20%
a c cg c c

NET: Yes 1432 701 724 137 237 239 276 543 69

62% 62% 62% 52% 54% 57% 65% 70% 64%
cde cde

NET: No 383 215 164 94 102 66 49 72 17

17% 19% 14% 36% 23% 16% 12% 9% 16%
b defg efg g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 17
Q4_6 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Glasgow

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 410 223 186 42 55 75 79 160 20
18% 20% 16% 16% 13% 18% 19% 21% 19%
b d d d
Yes - Probably 1012 494 514 87 173 163 192 395 39
44% 43% 44% 33% 40% 39% 45% 51% 36%
c cde
No - Probably not 354 174 172 80 94 64 54 62 25
15% 15% 15% 30% 21% 15% 13% 8% 23%
defg efg g g
No - Definitely not 55 31 24 s 15 4 10 11 1
2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
efg eg
Don't know 484 215 267 40 99 111 90 144 22
21% 19% 23% 15% 23% 27% 21% 19% 21%
a c cg
NET: Yes 1422 717 700 129 228 238 271 556 58
61% 63% 60% 49% 52% 57% 64% 72% 55%
c cd cdef
NET: No 409 206 196 95 109 68 64 73 26
18% 18% 17% 36% 25% 16% 15% 9% 25%
defg efg g g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 18
Q4_7 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Sheffield

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 281 143 138 11 39 49 64 117 13
12% 13% 12% 4% 9% 12% 15% 15% 13%
c c cd cd
Yes - Probably 1042 512 526 89 162 177 202 411 43
45% 45% 45% 34% 37% 42% 47% 53% 40%
c cd cde
No - Probably not 412 216 191 115 109 65 54 70 19
18% 19% 16% 44% 25% 16% 13% 9% 18%
defg efg g
No - Definitely not 60 37 23 16 19 5 10 11 6
3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 2% 1% 6%
efg eg
Don't know 520 229 285 33 107 122 96 163 25
22% 20% 25% 12% 25% 29% 22% 21% 24%
a c cfg c c
NET: Yes 1323 655 664 101 201 226 266 529 57
57% 58% 57% 38% 46% 54% 63% 68% 53%
c cd cde cde
NET: No 472 254 214 131 128 70 63 81 25
20% 22% 18% 50% 29% 17% 15% 10% 24%
b defg efg g g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 19
Q4_8 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Bradford

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 327 173 151 36 44 58 72 116 13
14% 15% 13% 14% 10% 14% 17% 15% 12%
d d
Yes - Probably 1000 479 515 85 162 161 187 404 45
43% 42% 44% 32% 37% 39% 44% 52% 42%
c cdef
No - Probably not 384 215 166 88 99 64 57 75 23
17% 19% 14% 33% 23% 15% 14% 10% 21%
b defg efg g
No - Definitely not 67 43 24 s 27 6 9 10 4
3% 1% 2% 6% 6% 1% 2% 1% 3%
b efg efg
Don't know 538 227 307 40 105 127 98 167 23
23% 20% 26% 15% 24% 31% 23% 22% 21%
a c cfg c c
NET: Yes 1326 653 667 121 205 220 260 520 58
57% 57% 57% 46% 47% 53% 61% 67% 54%
cde cdef
NET: No 451 258 190 103 126 70 67 85 26
19% 23% 16% 39% 29% 17% 16% 11% 25%
b defg efg g g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 20
Q4_9 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Edinburgh

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Yes - Definitely 256 128 127 26 55 48 44 84 15
11% 11% 11% 10% 13% 12% 10% 11% 14%
Yes - Probably 921 443 475 90 150 165 172 344 32
40% 39% 41% 34% 34% 40% 41% 45% 30%
cd
No - Probably not 549 279 265 88 117 83 94 168 29
24% 24% 23% 33% 27% 20% 22% 22% 27%
efg e
No - Definitely not 82 60 22 29 21 8 7 18 7
4% 5% 2% 11% 5% 2% 2% 2% 6%
b defg efg
Don't know 507 229 275 33 94 113 107 159 24
22% 20% 24% 12% 22% 27% 25% 21% 23%
c cg c c
NET: Yes 1177 570 602 116 205 213 216 428 47
51% 50% 52% 44% 47% 51% 51% 55% 44%
cd
NET: No 631 338 287 116 137 90 101 186 36
27% 30% 25% 44% 31% 22% 24% 24% 33%
b defg efg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c¢/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 21
Q4_10 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Bristol

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)
UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE
Yes - Definitely 222 109 113 19 43 43 43 75 12
10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11%
Yes - Probably 959 448 502 84 161 169 180 364 37
41% 39% 43% 32% 37% 41% 42% 47% 34%
c c cd
No - Probably not 512 288 221 102 104 73 84 149 31
22% 25% 19% 39% 24% 17% 20% 19% 29%
b defg e
No - Definitely not 60 40 19 16 19 7 8 10 4
3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4%
b efg eg
Don't know 562 252 308 44 109 125 110 174 24
24% 22% 26% 17% 25% 30% 26% 23% 22%
a c cg c c
NET: Yes 1181 558 615 103 205 212 223 439 48
51% 49% 53% 39% 47% 51% 52% 57% 45%
c c c cd
NET: No 572 328 240 118 123 80 92 160 35
25% 29% 21% 45% 28% 19% 22% 21% 33%
b defg efg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c¢/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 22

Q4_11 - For each of these UK cities please state whether you think the average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) is above the legal UK limit or not? Cardiff

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Yes - Definitely 197 115 82 19 38 46 35 60 8
9% 10% 7% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8% 7%
b
Yes - Probably 947 454 485 95 151 155 175 371 39
41% 40% 42% 36% 35% 37% 41% 48% 36%
cdef
No - Probably not 542 284 255 93 133 90 87 140 30
23% 25% 22% 35% 31% 21% 20% 18% 28%
efg efg
No - Definitely not 60 39 20 20 14 5 10 11 5
3% 3% 2% 8% 3% 1% 2% 1% 5%
b defg
Don't know 569 245 322 38 100 122 118 191 26
25% 22% 28% 14% 23% 29% 28% 25% 24%
a c C c c
NET: Yes 1144 569 567 114 189 201 210 431 46
49% 50% 49% 43% 43% 48% 50% 56% 43%
cde
NET: No 602 324 274 113 147 94 97 151 35
26% 28% 24% 43% 34% 23% 23% 20% 33%
b defg efg

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 23
Q4B - And which, if any, of these UK cities do you think has the highest average annual concentration of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2)?
Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Edinburgh

London 1476 699 767 168 286 286 269 466 59

64% 61% 66% 63% 66% 69% 63% 60% 55%
a g

Manchester 103 48 52 20 15 14 20 33 14

4% 4% 4% 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 13%
de

Liverpool 43 35 8 15 14 4 1 10 1

2% 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% * 1% 1%
b efg efg

None of these 19 11 1 8 6 8 7 1
2% 1% * 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality

d for market r

h, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



Return to Index

Table 24

23-085423-12 - AIR POLLUTION
21ST - 26TH MARCH 2024

PUBLIC
IPSOS

Q5 - Summary Table To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

UNWEIGHTED BASE
WEIGHTED BASE

Strongly agree

Tend to agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Tend to disagree

Strongly disagree

Don't know

NET: Agree

NET: Disagree

3 Apr 2024

I would like local
leaders to
prioritise

improving air
quality in our area
2315
2315
399
17%
769
33%
711
31%
226
10%
107
5%
102
4%
1168
50%
333
14%

There should be
'traffic-free’ zones
outside schools
during pick-up and
drop-off times to
improve air
quality
2315
2315
600
26%

797
34%

455
20%

240
10%

130
6%

92
4%

1398
60%

371
16%

It should cost less
to park a smaller
car than a larger
car in local car
parks and paid
parking zones
2315
2315
431
19%
588
25%
569
25%
389
17%
235
10%
104
5%
1019
44%
624
27%

There are not
enough electric
vehicle charge
points in my local
area
2315
2315
686
30%
670
29%
417
18%
161
7%
81
3%
301
13%
1355
59%
242
10%

There should be
'traffic free' zones
outside schools
during pick-up and
drop-off times to
reduce road
danger
2315
2315
690
30%

807
35%

399
17%

223
10%

104
4%

92
4%

1498
65%

327
14%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 25
Q5_1 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? | would like local leaders to prioritise improving air quality in our area

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Strongly agree 399 211 185 49 106 86 60 98 23
17% 19% 16% 19% 24% 21% 14% 13% 22%
8 fg fg
Tend to agree 769 371 393 98 148 143 140 240 39
33% 33% 34% 37% 34% 34% 33% 31% 36%
Neither agree nor disagree 711 321 387 73 110 120 149 260 27
31% 28% 33% 28% 25% 29% 35% 34% 25%
a d d
Tend to disagree 226 110 116 26 42 30 37 90 8
10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 7% 9% 12% 7%
e
Strongly disagree 107 83 24 9 9 17 19 53 5
5% 7% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 7% 5%
b cd
Don't know 102 42 58 9 22 21 19 31 6
4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
NET: Agree 1168 583 578 147 253 230 200 338 62
50% 51% 50% 56% 58% 55% 47% 44% 58%
fg fg fg
NET: Disagree 333 193 140 35 51 47 57 143 13
14% 17% 12% 13% 12% 11% 13% 19% 12%
b def

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 26
Q5_2 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? There should be 'traffic-free' zones outside schools during pick-up and drop-off times to improve air quality

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) () (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Strongly agree 600 290 306 52 111 101 109 228 25

26% 25% 26% 20% 25% 24% 26% 29% 23%
c

Tend to agree 797 383 412 100 135 150 138 274 40
34% 34% 35% 38% 31% 36% 32% 35% 37%

Neither agree nor disagree 455 220 235 57 100 79 88 132 19
20% 19% 20% 21% 23% 19% 21% 17% 18%

g

Tend to disagree 240 120 118 34 54 37 44 71 13
10% 11% 10% 13% 12% 9% 10% 9% 12%

Strongly disagree 130 85 45 15 18 29 29 40 4
6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 7% 7% 5% 4%

b

Don't know 92 40 48 8 18 21 17 28 6
4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5%

NET: Agree 1398 672 717 152 246 251 247 502 65
60% 59% 62% 57% 56% 60% 58% 65% 61%

cdf

NET: Disagree 371 206 163 48 72 66 73 111 17

16% 18% 14% 18% 16% 16% 17% 14% 16%
b

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.
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Table 27
Q5_4 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? It should cost less to park a smaller car than a larger car in local car parks and paid parking zones

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 2315
WEIGHTED BASE 2315
100%
Strongly agree 431 235 191 46 86 70 85 144 16
19% 21% 16% 17% 20% 17% 20% 19% 15%

Neither agree nor disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: Agree

569
25%

235
10%

1019
44%

266
23%

128
11%

534
47%

301
26%

105
9%

476
41%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

25%

9%

117
44%

115
26%

8%

200
46%

27%

11%

179
43%

b

112
26%

11%

180
42%

|

162
21%

|

82
11%

343
44%

25
23%

14
13%

45
42%
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Table 28
Q5_5 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? There are not enough electric vehicle charge points in my local area

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (8) (h)
UNWEIGHTED BASE 2315
WEIGHTED BASE 2315
100%
Strongly agree 686 387 295 60 114 122 128 262 35
30% 34% 25% 23% 26% 29% 30% 34% 32%
cd

Neither agree nor disagree

Strongly disagree

NET: Agree

417
18%

81
3%

1355
59%

190
17%

4%

719
63%

226
19%

3%

629
54%

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g

Overlap formulae used.

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.

65
25%

4%

144
54%

98
22%

4%

244
56%

85
20%

3%

243
58%

68
16%

4%

246
58%

101
13%

20
3%

479
62%

17
15%

4%

64
60%

b c




Return to Index M

23-085423-12 - AIR POLLUTION
21ST - 26TH MARCH 2024
PUBLIC
IPSOS
3 Apr 2024
Table 29
Q5_6 - To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? There should be 'traffic free' zones outside schools during pick-up and drop-off times to reduce road danger

Base: All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

GENDER AGE REGION
GREATER
MANCHESTE
MAN WOMAN 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 R
TOTAL (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)

UNWEIGHTED BASE

WEIGHTED BASE

Strongly agree 690 324 362 61 123 121 127 259 33
30% 28% 31% 23% 28% 29% 30% 34% 31%
c
Tend to agree 807 370 433 98 149 140 138 283 39
35% 33% 37% 37% 34% 34% 32% 37% 37%
a
Neither agree nor disagree 399 221 177 54 88 81 71 104 16
17% 19% 15% 20% 20% 20% 17% 14% 15%
b g g g
Tend to disagree 223 111 109 28 46 35 49 66 11
10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 9% 10%
Strongly disagree 104 71 33 12 15 19 25 33 4
4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4%
b
Don't know 92 40 49 12 15 21 15 28 3
4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3%
NET: Agree 1498 694 795 159 272 261 264 541 73
65% 61% 68% 60% 62% 63% 62% 70% 68%
a cdef
NET: Disagree 327 183 142 39 61 54 74 99 15
14% 16% 12% 15% 14% 13% 17% 13% 14%
b g

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - a/b - c/d/e/f/g
Overlap formulae used.
This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, I1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos Terms and Conditions.



